

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	14 CR 135
v.)	
)	Honorable Virginia Kendall
JOHN BILLS)	

MOTION TO CONDITIONALLY ADMIT EVIDENCE
PURSUANT TO FED.R.EVID. 801(d)(2)(E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Overview Of The Charged Scheme/Conspiracy..... 1

III. Applicable Law..... 2

 1. Existence of and Membership in the Conspiracy..... 4

 A. General 4

 B. Existence of the Conspiracy..... 5

 C. Membership in the Conspiracy..... 6

 2. Statements Made “In Furtherance of” the Conspiracy..... 7

 3. Alternative Bases for the Admissibility of Statements 9

 A. Defendant’s Own Statements 9

 B. Non-Hearsay Statements..... 9

IV. The Evidence Regarding the Existence of The Charged Conspiracy,
Defendant’s Participation in the Conspiracy, And Coconspirator Statements
Made In Furtherance of That Conspiracy..... 11

V. Summary of Coconspirator Statements..... 54

VI. Conclusion..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beeson v. United States, 90 F.2d 720 9

Bourjaily v. United States, 483 U.S. 171 (1987) 3, 4, 5

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... 3

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006)..... 3

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 6

United States v. Alviar, 573 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2009) 1, 8

United States v. Bolivar, 532 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2008) 7

United States v. Boucher, 796 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 3

United States v. Brookins, 52 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5

United States v. Buishas, 791 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1986) 8

United States v. Coe, 718 F.2d 830 (7th Cir. 1983) 5

United States v. Cozzo, 2004 WL 1151630 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 8

United States v. Cruz-Rea, 626 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 7

United States v. Curtis, 324 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

United States v. Doerr, 886 F.2d 944, 951 (7th Cir. 1989) 8

United States v. Feldman, 825 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 7

United States v. Gajo, 290 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 8

United States v. Gil, 604 F.2d 546 (7th Cir. 1979) 5

United States v. Guyton, 36 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1994) 10

<i>United States v. Handlin</i> , 366 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 508 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 585 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2009)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Haynie</i> , 179 F. 3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Herrera-Medina</i> , 853 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Herrero</i> , 893 F.2d 1512 (7th Cir.1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Irorere</i> , 228 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 540 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 275 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Kaden</i> , 819 F.2d 813 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 864 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1989)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Lindemann</i> , 85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir.1996)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Longstreet</i> , 567 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Magee</i> , 821 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Maholias</i> , 985 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Molt</i> , 772 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Monus</i> , 128 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Nicksion</i> , 628 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3

United States v. Noble, 754 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 6

United States v. Potts, 840 F.2d 368, 371 (7th Cir. 1987) 8, 9

United States v. Redwine, 715 F.2d 315 (7th Cir. 1983) 5

United States v. Rivera, 136 F. App'x 925 (7th Cir. 2005) 9

United States v. Rodriguez, 975 F.2d 404 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 3

United States v. Roldan-Zaoata, 916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990) 8

United States v. Santiago, 582 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 1, 3

United States v. Shoffner, 826 F.2d 619 (7th Cir. 1987) 6, 8, 9

United States v. Sophie, 900 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1990) 7

United States v. Thompson, 944 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1991) 4

United States v. Tuchow, 768 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985) 10

United States v. Van Daal Wyk, 840 F.2d 494, 499 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 10

RULES

Fed.R.Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) 1, 2, 9

Fed.R.Evid. 104(a) 1
